

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

MAIN CASE No. Writ Petition No.9711 of 2026

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
05.	22.04.2026	<u>NBK, J</u> <u>I.A.No.1 of 2026</u> This application is filed to suspend the operation and implementation of the provisional attachment order dated 17.02.2026 in Order No.06/HYZO/2026. When the matter is taken up for hearing, learned counsel for the petitioner filed an Undertaking Memo undertaking not to alienate, encumber, transfer or create any third party interest in respect of immovable properties. The said undertaking memo is extracting hereunder for reference: “It is humbly submitted that the petitioner in the above writ petition undertakes that he shall not alienate, encumber, transfer, or create any third party interest in respect of the immovable properties Sl.nos (1) & (2) Flat Nos.402 and 403, Sri Ramulu Apartments, Himayatnagar; (3) House No.48/HIG-B, Gachibowli; (4) 8.31 acres in Kaslabad, Mominpet, Vikarabad District (purchased in 2022); (5) 52.08 sq.yds at H.No.3-6-148/1, Himayatnagar; (6) 28.28 sq.yds undivided share at H.No.5-2-778, Usman Gunj, Jambagh, Hyderabad, which are covered by the impugned Provisional Attachment Order No. 06/HYZO/2026 dated 17.02.2026, until disposal of the above writ petition. The said undertaking is filed bona fide and in order to demonstrate the petitioner's readiness to abide by any condition that this Hon'ble Court may deem fit, pending adjudication of the writ petition. It is therefore prayed that this Hon'ble Court may be pleased to take this undertaking on record in the interest of justice.”	Transferred to i-order before corrections

		Mr.D.Narender Naik, learned standing counsel for Enforcement Directorate while opposing the present I.A. relied upon the judgment of the High Court of Delhi in <i>Arun Surin v. Directorate of Enforcement</i>¹. In view of the same, the provisional attachment order dated 17.02.2026 shall stand suspended only in respect of properties mentioned in Sl.Nos.5 and 6 of the Undertaking Memo. Post the main case on 10.06.2026. NBK, J mrm	
--	--	--	--

¹ 2026 SCC OnLine Del 673